unjustifiably dismissed by the respondent, Alex Parsons trading as Napier Contract 

Cleaners.  Mr Parsons is therefore directed to pay the applicant the following sums: 

a. Compensation for humiliation, etc of $5,000 (five thousand dollars); and 

b. Lost wages totalling $1,797.51 (one thousand, seven hundred and ninety-seven 

dollars and fifty-one cents) nett. 

27. Costs are reserved.  So as to assist the parties reach agreement on a fair and 

reasonable contribution to Ms Lawson’s costs, I note here that – consistent with 

well-established case law – and in recognition of the modest scope of the